Declaring Lands in the Taranaki Land District, Vested in the Taranaki Education Board as Sites for Public Schools, to be Vested in His Majesty the King

#### [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

#### A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act, 1949 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), it is provided that, notwithstanding anything contained in any other Act, the Governor-General may from time to time, by Proclamation, declare that any school-site or part of a school-site which in his opinion is no longer required for that purpose shall be vested in His Majesty; and thereupon the school-site, or part thereof, as the case may be, shall vest in His Majesty freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date of the Proclamation:

Now, therefore, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by subsection (6) of section 5 of the said Act, do hereby proclaim and declare that the lands described in the Schedule hereto, being areas vested in the Taranaki Education Board as sites for public schools, shall be vested in His Majesty the King, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

## SCHEDULE TARANAKI LAND DISTRICT

Description.				Certificate of Title.			
		Are	a.	Volume.		Folio.	
All land on D.P. 4044, being part Section 784, Grey District (Block IX, Paritutu Survey	а. З	в. 0	P. 0	All	104	116	
District) All land on D.P. 620, being part Section 784, Grey District (Block IX, Paritutu Survey District)	1	0	0	All	28	207	
Section 254, Huirangi District (Block XI, Paritutu Survey District)	1	3	0	Part	19	84	
Lot 1, D.P. 6165, being part Section 322, Town of New Ply-	0	0	20.52	All	153	198	
mouth (City of New Plymouth) Lot 2, D.P. 6165, being part Sec- tions 322 and 323, Town of New Plymouth (City of New Plymouth)	0	0	20.52	All	153	199	
Lot 3, D.P. 6165, being part Section 323, Town of New Plymouth (City of New Plymouth)	0.	0	20.52	All	153	200	
Lot 4, D.P. 6165, being part Section 323, Town of New Plymouth (City of New Plymouth)	0	0	20.52	All	153	201	
Lot 5, D.P. 6165, being part Sections 323 and 324, Town of New Plymouth (City of New Plymouth)	0	0	20.51	Áll	153	202	
Lot 6, D.P. 6165, being part Section 324, Town of New Plymouth (City of New Plymouth)	0	.0	20.51	All	153	203	
Section 295, Town of New Ply-	0	. 1	1	All	130	51	
mouth (City of New Plymouth) Section 6, Block II, Pouatu Survey District	8	3	0	Part	47	44	
Section 4, Block XV, Pouatu Survey District	10	3	6	Part	47	44	
Section 27, Block II, Upper Wai-	5	3	0 -	Part	47	12	
tara Survey District Section 29, Block II, Upper Wai- tara Survey District	2	0	0	All	78	217	
Section 8, Block VIII, Upper Wai-	8	3	0	Part	47	12	
tara Survey District Section 2, Block XIV, Upper Waitara Survey District	12	0	0	Part	47	12	
	1			I		1	

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 21st day of September, 1951.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands. God Save the King!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/552; D.O. 8/5/39)

Declaring Lands in the Taranaki Land District, Vested in the Taranaki Education Board as Sites for Public Schools, to be Vested in His Majesty the King

### [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act, 1949 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), it is provided that, notwithstanding anything contained in any other Act, the Governor-General may from time to time, by Proclamation, declare that any school-site or part of a school-site which in his opinion is no longer required for that purpose shall be vested in His Majesty; and thereupon the school-site, or part thereof, as the case may be, shall vest in His Majesty freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date of the Proclamation:

date of the Proclamation:

Now, therefore, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by subsection (6) of section 5 of the said Act, do hereby proclaim and declare that the lands described in the Schedule hereto, being areas vested in the Taranaki Education Board as sites for public schools, shall be vested in His Majesty the King, freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date hereof.

# SCHEDULE TARANARI LAND DISTRICT

Description.	Area.			Certificate of Title.			
				Volume.		Folio.	
Section 14, Block XIV, Upper Waitara Survey District	A. 5	п. 0	P. 0	Part	47	12	
Section 19, Block VIII, Waimate Survey District	10	0	0	Part	19	199	
Sections 8, 9, 19, and 20, Block XXII, Town of Manaia (Town	1	0	0	Part	20	94	
District of Manaia) Lot 1, D.P. 4439, being part Otaraoa Block (Block X, Waitara	- 1	0	0	All	109	14	
Survey District) Section 3, Block V, Kapara Survey District	10	0	0	Part	47	107	
Section 23, Block VI, Kapara Survey District (Matapouri Village)	4	0	30	Part	47	107	
Section 14, Block VIII, Waitara Survey District	10	0	0	Part	23	1	
Section 4, Block XII, Waitara Survey District	4	0	0	Part	47	43	
Section 16, Block XII, Waitara Survey District	9	0	0	Part	47	43	
Section 14, Block XV, Waitara Survey District	6	0	0	Part	25	209	
Part Section 52, Pukearuhe Dis- trict (Block IV, Waitara Survey District)	0	3	39.9	All	122	99	
Part Section 132, Huirangi Dis- trict (Block XIII, Waitara Sur- vey District)	1	0	0	All	121	177	

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 21st day of September 1951.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(L. and S. H.O. 6/6/552; D.O. 8/5/39)

Declaring Lands in Otago Land District, Vested in the Otago Education Board as Sites for Public Schools, to be Vested in His Majesty the King

### [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

#### A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by subsection (6) of section 5 of the Education Lands Act, 1949 (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), it is provided that notwithstanding anything contained in any other Act, the Governor-General may from time to time, by Proclamation, declare that any school-site or part of a school-site which in his opinion is no longer required for that purpose shall be vested in His Majesty; and thereupon the school-site, or part thereof, as the case may be, shall vest in His Majesty freed and discharged from every educational trust affecting the same, but subject to all leases, encumbrances, liens, or easements affecting the same at the date of the Proclamation: